

HEARING DATE AND TIME: May 30, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	: :
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY BRIEF BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO OBJECTION
TO MOTION TO ENFORCE THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S JULY 5, 2009
SALE ORDER AND INJUNCTION, AND THE RULINGS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH, WITH RESPECT TO KIMBERLY McCALL AND TAMMY McCALL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE McCALLS’ ERRONEOUS VIEW OF THE COURT’S PRIOR RULINGS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	4
II. GRANTING THE McCALL MOTION TO ENFORCE WILL NOT BE “ABSURD” OR AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY	9
III. THE McCALLS ARE BOUND BY THE RULINGS IN THE JULY 2017 OPINION	14
V. THE McCALL LAWSUITS SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL ALL INFIRMITIES ARE ADDRESSED	16
 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	 1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE McCALLS’ ERRONEOUS VIEW OF THE COURT’S PRIOR RULINGS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	4
II. GRANTING THE McCALL MOTION TO ENFORCE WILL NOT BE “ABSURD” OR AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY	9
III. THE McCALLS ARE BOUND BY THE RULINGS IN THE JULY 2017 OPINION	14
V. THE McCALL LAWSUITS SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL ALL INFIRMITIES ARE ADDRESSED	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Turner</i> , 575 So. 2d 551 (Ala. 1991).....	13
<i>Carter v. City of Birmingham</i> , 444 So. 2d 373 (Ala. 1983).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1983).....	11
<i>Lance, Inc. v. Ramanaukas</i> , 731 So. 2d 1204 (Ala. 1999).....	11
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	12, 13
<i>Morales v. Kavulich & Assoc., P.C.</i> , 294 F.Supp.3d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, reversed in part</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1813 (2017).....	6, 16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 576 B.R. 313 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	1, 6, 14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 590 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 593 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Painter v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 476 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1973)	11, 12
<i>Springer v. Bryant</i> , 897 F.2d 1095 (11th Cir. 1990)	12

Tillis Trucking Co. v. Moses,
748 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 1999).....10

In re UBS AG Secs. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 11225 (RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....11

Ala. Code § 6-5-410.....13

Alabama Wrongful Death Act *passim*

Bankruptcy Code Chapter 7.....8

Bankruptcy Code § 36313

Bankruptcy Code § 363(m).....16

Other Authorities

1 Ala. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. 11.28 (3d ed. Dec. 2018 Update).....10

Accept More Product Liability Claims, THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY (Aug. 28,
2009), available at [http://www.autosafety.org/chrysler-accept-more-product-
liability-claims](http://www.autosafety.org/chrysler-accept-more-product-liability-claims)15
